Division of the Budget Landon State Office Building 900 SW Jackson Street, Room 504 Topeka, KS 66612

Adam Proffitt, Director



Phone: (785) 296-2436 adam.c.proffitt@ks.gov http://budget.kansas.gov

Laura Kelly, Governor

February 22, 2021

The Honorable Richard Proehl, Chairperson House Committee on Transportation Statehouse, Room 581B-W Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Representative Proehl:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for HB 2245 by House Committee on Transportation

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning HB 2245 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

HB 2245 would require the Division of Vehicles to collect emergency contact information for individuals who have driver's licenses, permits, or non-driving identification cards no later than July 7, 2022. The contact information would be confidential and could be disclosed to only law enforcement officers, or for the purpose of reporting the injury or death of a person. The Division would be required to include a place for a person to list up to two emergency contacts in applications for driver's licenses, permits, or non-driving identification cards; however, a person would not be required to provide an emergency contact. The application would also be required to include a statement regarding the confidentiality of the information. Finally, the Division would be required to establish forms and procedures that will be posted to its website to include a method for updating emergency contact information electronically.

The Kansas Department of Revenue estimates HB 2245 would increase expenditures by \$52,000 in FY 2022 for 1,040 hours to test and modify the licensing system. Any fiscal effect associated with HB 2245 is not reflected in *The FY 2022 Governor's Budget Report*.

Sincerely,

Adam Proffitt

Director of the Budget

- C.-- \$

cc: Debbie Thomas, Judiciary Lynn Robinson, Department of Revenue Ben Cleeves, Transportation